property and shall be exempt from disclosure to the public. If the Board is purchasing 
a site for educational purposes, the site must be located within the District’s 
boundaries. 

Personal Property – The District may purchase personal property when the 
expenditure of funds will be less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). When 
the purchase of personal property (with the exception of curricular materials) is 
expected to cost over twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the District shall comply 
with the statutory bidding requirements found in Chapter 28, Title 67 of the Idaho 
Code. 

Exception - In the event a purchase must be made prior to Board approval, the 
Superintendent shall have the authority to make acquisition purchases without 
advance approval when the purchase exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
and is necessary to protect the interests of the District or the health and safety of staff 
and students. The Superintendent shall notify the Board of the necessary purchase as 
soon as practicable and present the matter at the next scheduled board meeting.